

# **Mustang Team Race Regatta**

Morro Bay Yacht Club- Morro Bay, CA Cal Poly SLO Sailing Team February 1<sup>st</sup>- 2<sup>nd</sup>, 2025



# **NOTICE OF RACE**

# **HOST ORGANIZATION**

Morro Bay Yacht Club 541 Embarcadero Morro Bay, CA 93442 Phone: (805) 772-3981

#### **HOST SCHOOL**

California Polytechnic State University Sailing Team 1 Grand Ave. San Luis Obispo, CA 93407

# 1. RULES

- 1.1. The Organizing Authority (OA) is the Pacific Coast Collegiate Sailing Conference in conjunction with host Cal Poly SLO.
- 1.2. This regatta shall be governed by the current Racing Rules of Sailing (RRS), the prescriptions of US Sailing, ICSA Procedural Rules, ICSA Collegiate Dinghy Class Rules, PCCSC Standing Rules, and this Notice of Race, except as modified by the Sailing Instructions.

#### 2. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

2.1. All entrants must meet ICSA eligibility requirements.

# 3. ENTRY FEES

- 3.1. Charter and entry fees are \$100 per team and will be due by competitors meeting at 10:00 a.m. on February 1<sup>st</sup>.
- 3.2. Entry is due on the PCCSC Live Schedule sheet by 1 week prior to the event
- 3.3. Entry fee is payable by cash or check to "Cal Poly ASI Club Sports" with "Sailing Team" in the memo line.
- 3.4 To request an invoice please contact Nathan Briar at <a href="mailto:nbriar@calpoly.edu">nbriar@calpoly.edu</a> or <a href="mailto:cpsailing@gmail.com">cpsailing@gmail.com</a>

# 4. BOATS & SAILS

- 4.1. 12 FJs and 12 sets of sails shall be provided by Cal Poly. Competitors shall not modify any boat or cause them to be modified in any way other than choosing to rig main sheets either 3:1 or 4:1.
- 4.2. The standing rigging shall not be adjusted.
- 4.3. The penalty for infringing instruction 4.1 or 4.2 will be disqualification from all races sailed in contravention of those instructions.
- 4.4. Competitors shall report all damage or loss of equipment, however slight, to the Race Committee or Finish Boat.

# 5. SCHEDULE

	Saturday, February 1 <sup>st</sup>		Sunday, February 2 <sup>nd</sup>
0930	Report Time	1100	First warning
1000	Competitor's meeting	1500	Last Warning
1100	First warning		

#### 6. FORMAT

6.1. The format shall be a single round-robin between all teams present. Sailoffs shall be conducted to eliminate any ties.

# 7. COMPETITOR'S MEETING AND SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

The competitors meeting will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Saturday, February 1<sup>st</sup> on the first floor deck of Morro Bay Yacht Club. The Sailing Instructions will be available prior to the competitors' meeting.

# 8. RACING AREA/LAUNCHING

- 8.1. The regatta will be sailed out of the Morro Bay Yacht Club. The intended racing area will be the south basin of Morro Bay. Rotations will be held off the public dock. Racing location is weather and tide permitting.
- 8.2. Launching will occur at the Morro Bay Yacht Club, using the MBYC crane.

#### 9. COACHING

All coaching should be done from the public dock. Any spectators on the water shall have no contact with any competitor except when rendering assistance under RRS Rule 1.1, or as instructed by the Race Committee. Coaches are not allowed on the water.

# 10. SCORING

Low point scoring system will be used in accordance with ICSA Procedural Rules.

# 11. HOUSING

Please contact Jack Kisling (831) 332-9415 or email <a href="mailto:cpsailing@gmail.com">cpsailing@gmail.com</a> if you are looking for housing. MBYC members and Cal Poly team members have generously offered to provide housing for sailors, however housing is limited. The deadline to request housing is January 22nd, 2025.

# 12. DIRECTIONS

Take CA-1 to Morro Bay Blvd

Exit Morro Bay Blvd and continue until Main St.

Take a left on Main St.

Take a right on Marina St

Take a left on Embarcadero

MBYC is on your right

# 13. PARKING AND BOAT STORAGE

Parking is free everywhere surrounding the yacht club but limited. There is a free parking lot in front of a large tin quonset hut, directly across from the yacht club. Boats shall be stored on the MBYC tarmac on dollies overnight.

# 14. FURTHER INFORMATION

Contact:

Colin Thompson, President Jack Kisling, PRO (714) 292-0447 (831) 332-9415 <a href="mailto:cthomp61@calpoly.edu">cthomp61@calpoly.edu</a> jrkislin@calpoly.edu